Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines III – General Acknowledgement message
ACKNOW Version 5.0 / 2011-03-25 III - 1
SECTION 1
III  General  2
  Acknowledgement 3
  Message 4
 Acknow 5
 Version 5.0 6

Description The identification of a connection point whose information is
being rejected within a document.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute.
It should indicate either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code,
the code “305” if it is an EIC code, the code “9” if it is a GS1
code or the code “ZSO” if it is a System Operator code.
Size The maximum length of the connection point identification is 16
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme is 3 alphanumeric
characters
Applicability Both the connection point identification and the coding scheme
are dependent
Dependence requirements This is only used whenever a specific connection point is being
rejected in a document
5.2.3 Rules governing the Reason class 144
The Reason class shall provide any coded or textual information that is necessary to completely 145
describe the conditions of the acknowledgement. It may provide additional information at the 146
Connection Point level describing any eventual amendment or rejection. 147
5.2.3.1 REASON CODE 148
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element A code providing the conditions of the acknowledgement.
Description The reason code provides the conditions of the
acknowledgement as well as at the Connection Point level the
reason for and eventual amendments or rejections. As many
reason elements as necessary may be used.
Refer to the Edigas 9321 codelist for the list of valid codes
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory at the header level and
dependent at the Connection Point level.
Dependence requirements None at the header level. It may provide additional
information at the Connection Point Level describing an
eventual amendment or rejection.
5.2.3.2 REASON T EXT 149
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Textual explanation of the reason code.
Description If the code does not provide all the information to clearly
identify the justification of an eventual amendment or a
rejection then the textual information may be provided.
Size The maximum length of this information is 512
alphanumeric characters.
Applicability This information is dependent.
Dependence requirements Used only if the reason code is insufficient to identify an
amendment or an error.
 150
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines III – General Acknowledgement message
ACKNOW Version 5.0 / 2011-03-25 III - 12
6 XML IMPLEMENTATION OF ACKNOW 151
6.1 INTRODUCTION 152
All electronic documents using this Implementation guide Specification shall complete the document 153
Version and Release attributes as follows: 154
 Version: “EGAS50”. This corresponds to the Edig@s package identification. 155
 Release: “A”. This corresponds to the Message Implementation Guide Version number. 156
6.2 XML Structure 157
 158
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines III – General Acknowledgement message
ACKNOW Version 5.0 / 2011-03-25 III - 13
6.3 XML Schema 159
<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8"?> 160